Family Preservation Program

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ Service Provider ~Lena Pope Home, Inc.
§

COUNTY OF TARRANT Current Effective Dates: 10/01/2023 — 09/30/2024

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE RFP 2022-128 FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM —
LENA POPE HOME, INC.

This contract amendment revises the Cost Section in 4.1 to the FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM contract with
LENA POPE HOME, INC. by increasing the total not to exceed amount of the contract from $265,000 to $331,250, an

increase of $66,250;

The COUNTY will pay PROVIDER no more than an amount of $331,250 annually.

All other terms and conditions contained in the original contract for services remain in full effect for the duration of
the contract period.

Executed this the day of , 2024, by Commissioners’ Court Order No.

TARRANT COUNTY Lena Pope Home, Inc.
STATE OF TEXAS
\
Lol & /024 X
Benme Medlin Date Ms. Ashley Elgin,
Director of Juvenile Services CEO

or} Worth, TX 76111 3200 Sanguinet Street, Fort Worth, TX 76107

2701 Kimbo Roay

7/17/2024

& Ne% é/f Date
enile Board Chaj
00 E Weatherford, Worth, TX 76196 *CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABLE FUNDS IN
THE AMOUNT OF $66,250:
COUNTY OF TARRANT .
STATE OF TEXAS 10000-2024/2610210000/569011
Tim O’Hare Date
County Judge
CERTIFICATION OF
APPROVED AS TO FORM: AVAILABLE FUNDS: §
Cgiiminal District Attorney’s Office* Tarrant County Auditor

*By law, the Criminal District Attorney’s Office may only approve contracts for its clients. We reviewed this
document as to form from our client’s legal perspective. Other parties may not rely on this approval. Instead those
parties should seek contract review from independent counsel.





